2021-0133
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS})
ORDINANCE NO. 21-5-12
An ordinance to approve and authorize the
execution of a contract with Barriere Construction
Co., LLC for the Maintenance Contract of Parish
Project No. P210302 Asphalt Pavement
Maintenance, with Bid in the amount of
$2,563,450.00.
WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on April 13, 2021 for
P210302 Asphait Pavement Maintenance; and,
WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works/Wastewater, have
reviewed the bids and recommend that the Bid of the Maintenance
Contract be awarded to the low bidder, Barriere Construction Co., LLC,
in the amount of $2,563,450.00.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That the bid of Barriere Construction Co., LLC, for the
construction of St. Charles Parish Project No. P210302 Asphalt Pavement
Maintenance, be hereby approved and accepted, in the amount of $2,563,450.00.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authonzed fo execute said
contract on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

SECTION IIl. A final Notice of Contract shall be printed and filed in place of
the contract documentis with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court and in the records
of the St. Charles Parish Council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon
was as follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS,
DUFRENE, BELLOCK, FISHER, FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: NONE
And the ordinance was declared adopted this 17thdayof _ May 2021,

to become effective five (5) days after publicgtion in the Official Joumnal.

——y, RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

SECRETARY:__J ({LERK OF COURT OFFIGE
DLVD/PARISH PRESIPENT: _ QM Dune 23,2091
APPROVED: D]SAPPF\(OVED ASENTRYNG. dlL oo 47

N MORTGAGE/CONVEYANGE BOOK
PARISH PRESIDENT: Waﬁ-w ND. 944 FOLIG. (5
reTo/SECRETARY: 1Y Yoy 187 2021
?.'D?u@m recDBY:/




NOTICE OF CONTRACT

ORDINANCE NO. 21-5-12

ASPHALT PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE
PROJECT NO. P210302

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a written contract dated May 24, 2021, St. Charles
Parish, 15045 River Road, P. O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, through its Parish President,
Matthew Jewell, duly authorized by Ordinance No. 21-5-12 adopted by the St. Charles Parish
Council on May 17, 2021, and Barrere Construction Co., LLC, P.O. Box 1576 (1268 LA 3127),
Boutte, LA 70039, through Jason P. Latiolais, Vice President — Asphalt Operations, entered into
a contract to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to build, construct,
and complete in a thorough and workmanlike manner: Asphalt Pavement Maintenance, Project
No. P210302, in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana. The value of this contract (combined value of task
orders) will not exceed TWO MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND,
FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 ($2,563,450.00) DOLLARS. The Ownel_‘ will pay and
the Contractor will accept in full consideration for the performance of the Contract pursuant to the
following: an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified
item of Unit Price Work times the actual quantity of that item performed under each Task Order.
Contract price is firm and subject only to modification by written Change Order agreed to and
signed by both parties and the Engineer and approved by the St. Charles Parish Council.

The Contract will expire at the final payment for the last Task Order issued in 2021. No Task
Order may be issued after December 31, 2021. Contractor shall complete all of the Work under
any Task Orders within the stated time associated with each Task Order.




Said basic work is described as follows: asphalt street pavement rehabilitation according to the
Contract Documents prepared by Miles B. Bingham, P.E., dated March 17, 2021 and certified
May 20, 2021.

Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment to the engineer in accordance with Article 15 of
the General Conditions. The complete Contract Documents may be reviewed at the Records Office

of the St. Charles Parish Council, Parish Courthouse, 15045 River Road, Hahnville, LA.

Principal Work Location is Parish-Wide, St. Charles Parish, Louisiana. All of the work of this
Contract is located in rights-of-way owned and/or granted right to use by St. Charles Parish.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this yZJ i day of ju nd& , 2021, in the presence
of the undersigned.
WITNESSES: ST. CHARLES PARISH

\(liﬂu /LW/\U(A(/W g

BY: MATTHEW JEWELL
R ﬁu Q@‘-ﬂp—\m PARISH PRESIDENT
-—'—"'-_
THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this /S’ dayof ~J L €. , 2021, in the presence
of the undersigned.
WITNESSES: BARRIERE CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC

. <\ BY: JASON P. LATIOLAIS
\? X ,MX%/ VICE PRESIDENT - ASPHALT OPERATIONS
O




